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In the case of Gawlik v. Liechtenstein,
The European Court of Human Rights (Second Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Jon Fridrik Kjølbro, President,
Marko Bošnjak,
Aleš Pejchal,
Egidijus Kūris,
Branko Lubarda,
Carlo Ranzoni,
Pauliine Koskelo, judges,
and Stanley Naismith, Section Registrar,
Having regard to:
the application (no. 23922/19) against the Principality of Liechtenstein
lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection
of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by a
German national, Mr Lothar Gawlik (“the applicant”), on 25 April 2019;
the decision to give notice of the application to the Liechtenstein
Government (“the Government”);
the letter of 3 September 2019 to the Government of Germany informing
them of their right to intervene in the proceedings concerning the
application under Article 36 § 1 of the Convention and the absence of any
indication by the German Government within the time allowed that they
wished to exercise that right;
the parties’ observations;
Having deliberated in private on 19 January 2021,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

INTRODUCTION
1. The application concerns the dismissal without notice of the applicant,
deputy chief physician of the only public hospital in Liechtenstein, after he
had voiced suspicions externally, notably by filing a criminal complaint
with the Public Prosecutor’s Office, that the chief physician of that hospital
had performed active euthanasia on several patients.

THE FACTS
2. The applicant was born in 1967 and lives in Kassel. He was
represented by Mr B. Hopmann, a lawyer practising in Berlin.
3. The Government were represented by Ms G. Marok-Wachter,
Director, of the Office of Justice of the Principality of Liechtenstein.
4. The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised
as follows.
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I. THE EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICANT’S DISMISSAL
5. The applicant is a doctor specialised in general and internal medicine.
From 1 June 2013 he was employed as deputy chief physician of the
department for internal medicine at the Liechtenstein National Hospital
(Liechtensteinisches Landesspital), a registered Liechtenstein public law
foundation. He worked under a contract of indefinite duration which could
be terminated with six months’ notice. His direct superior was Dr H., chief
physician of the said department.
6. On 9 September 2014 the applicant did some research in the
electronic medical files of the hospital. He found information showing that
four patients had died in the hospital following the administration of
morphine. He concluded from notes made in these files that Dr H., who had
treated these patients, had practised active euthanasia.
7. On the same day the applicant met with the President of the Control
Committee of the Liechtenstein Parliament (the “Parliamentary Control
Committee”), Mr M., on the latter’s initiative, following several anonymous
complaints about deficiencies in quality in the Liechtenstein National
Hospital. On that occasion, the applicant voiced suspicions that Dr H. had
practised active euthanasia.
8. On 11 September 2014 the applicant, on Mr M.’s advice, lodged a
criminal complaint against Dr H. with the Public Prosecutor’s Office which
instituted proceedings against Dr H. on suspicion, inter alia, of killing on
request and participation in another person’s suicide.
9. On 18 September 2014 the police seized the paper medical files of the
four patients concerned at the Liechtenstein National Hospital and
questioned Dr H.
10. On 19 September 2014 the applicant, following further research in
the hospital’s electronic medical files, informed the Public Prosecutor’s
Office that he suspected that Dr H. had practised active euthanasia on six
additional patients. He was questioned by the police on the same day. He
supported his suspicions by the fact that according to the electronic files, the
death of these patients had occurred shortly after the start of the treatment
with morphine, that morphine had been given even without an indication
that the patients suffered from pain, that the treatment had been called
“supportive therapy” or “supportive measures”, and having regard to the
medication administered. He stressed that the aim of his statement was to
avert damage to patients of the hospital.
11. At the time of the events, the Liechtenstein National Hospital had a
body to which irregularities could be reported anonymously via an online
form, the Critical Incident Reporting System (CIRS). While initially Dr H.
alone had been the person examining and acting upon such reports, this task
had been entrusted to a group of three persons (not including Dr H.) since
summer 2014 at the latest. It is unclear when this change in responsibilities
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was communicated within the hospital. The applicant did not contact this
body.
12. On 19, 22 and 24 September 2014 the vice-president of the
hospital’s foundation board drew up three reports on the request of the
foundation board regarding the treatment of the ten patients in question.
Having examined the patients’ paper files and having questioned Dr H., he
concluded that all patients had been in a palliative situation under the
WHO’s standards and that there had not been any mistake regarding the
morphine administered. He considered that the applicant had failed to take
into account the pain or difficulty in breathing of the patients concerned,
which had made necessary the treatment in question. If the applicant had
read the patients’ paper files, which alone, as had been known at the time,
had contained complete information regarding the patients’ condition and
treatment and to which he had had access, he would have realised
immediately that his suspicions of active euthanasia were clearly
unfounded.
13. On 26 September 2014 the applicant was suspended from office.
14. On 2 October 2014 the applicant made a written statement setting
out his position to the National Hospital on the latter’s request. He
explained that he had done some research in the electronic files of several
patients who had died in the past weeks following an indication by a doctor
working in the hospital that recently there had been an unusual rise in deaths
of patients in the hospital. In his view, the ten patients concerned had clearly
not been treated lege artis. After thorough reflection, he had decided to
inform the Public Prosecutor’s Office in order to protect the patients and the
hospital and to comply with his own ethical convictions and the provisions
of the Physicians’ Act (Ärztegesetz; see paragraph 36 below). As he was
convinced that there had been criminal offences, as he had not expected the
matter to be investigated properly within the hospital and in view of the
urgency of the situation, he had not contacted an internal body of the
hospital prior to lodging a criminal complaint with the Public Prosecutor’s
Office.
15. In a report received by the National Hospital on 15 October 2014 a
Swiss external medical expert in palliative medicine commissioned by the
Hospital, N., having studied the medical paper files of the patients
concerned and having heard Dr H., concluded that no active euthanasia had
been practised on the ten patients in question. The expert considered that the
patients’ palliative treatment had been necessary and justified as they had
been at the end of their lives. They had died as a result of their illnesses and
not as a result of their treatment. They had been given morphine in order to
treat their pain and difficulty in breathing and not to end their lives. The
expert noted that some of the morphine doses prescribed – especially those
“without upper limit” – may not have been necessary, but such doses had
never been administered in practice.
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16. On 17 October 2014 the director of the National Hospital dismissed
the applicant without notice. He considered that owing to the applicant’s
severe fault, the relationship of trust with him had been destroyed
irretrievably. He argued that the applicant had failed to raise his allegations
of active euthanasia and quality flaws with the hospital’s competent internal
bodies prior to raising them externally with the President of the
Parliamentary Control Committee and with the Public Prosecutor’s Office.
The applicant had been obliged to inform Dr H., or at least the director of
the hospital or a member of the foundation board with whom he had a
normal relationship, of his allegations. Furthermore, the applicant’s
allegations of euthanasia had been considered as clearly unfounded by the
external expert commissioned by the hospital.
17. The Liechtenstein newspapers and radio repeatedly reported on the
suspicions of active euthanasia at the Liechtenstein National Hospital and
the criminal investigations against Dr H. in this respect.
II. THE OUTCOME OF THE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST DR H. AND AGAINST THE
APPLICANT
18. The investigating judge in the criminal proceedings against Dr H.
had also commissioned an external expert practising in Austria, L. In his
report dated 30 October 2014, received by the investigating judge on
11 December 2014, the expert, having regard to the medical paper files of
the patients in question, came to the conclusion that Dr H. had not practised
active euthanasia. The patients had been given morphine only as
necessitated by their palliative situation and this treatment had not caused
the patients’ death. Doubts regarding such palliative medical treatment and
ethical decisions taken in that context could be excluded by a better
documentation of the treatment in the future.
19. On 15 December 2014 the criminal proceedings against Dr H. were
discontinued.
20. On 15 December 2016 criminal proceedings instituted against the
applicant for having deliberately cast wrong suspicions of a criminal offence
on another person by his allegations that Dr H. had practised active
euthanasia were equally discontinued.
III. THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DOMESTIC COURTS
A. Proceedings before the Regional Court
21. On 28 November 2014 the applicant brought an action against the
Liechtenstein National Hospital for payment of some 600,000 Swiss francs
(CHF) in compensation for the loss of salary and further pecuniary and
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non-pecuniary damage. He claimed that his dismissal without notice had
been unlawful. There had been no important reason for his dismissal as
lodging a criminal complaint against Dr H. had been justified in view of the
concrete suspicions of active euthanasia and the gravity of the offence
concerned.
22. On 29 August 2017 the Regional Court dismissed the applicant’s
action. It found that the applicant’s dismissal without notice had been
justified under Article 1173a § 53 (1) and (2) of the Civil Code
(see paragraph 35 below). The court considered, in essence, that there had
been an important reason for the employing hospital to terminate the
employment contract. As the applicant had failed to sufficiently verify his
unfounded suspicions of active euthanasia in the patients’ medical paper
files and to signal his suspicions within the hospital prior to informing
external bodies thereof, the continuation of the employment relationship by
the hospital could no longer be expected in good faith.
B. Proceedings before the Court of Appeal
23. On 10 January 2018 the Court of Appeal, allowing an appeal lodged
by the applicant, quashed the Regional Court’s judgment. It ordered the
defendant hospital to pay the applicant CHF 125,000 in salary arrears and
remitted the remainder of the case to the Regional Court for a fresh
consideration of the applicant’s compensation claims. The Court of Appeal
found that the applicant’s dismissal without notice had not been justified.
The disclosure of irregularities to third persons was covered by the right to
freedom of expression and could justify a dismissal only if it was coupled
with a serious breach of the duty of loyalty. However, there was no such
serious breach in the present case.
24. The Court of Appeal argued that the institution of proceedings
against Dr H. by the Public Prosecutor’s Office confirmed that the
applicant’s suspicions had not been unfounded. In view of the severity of
the offence at issue, contacting external bodies such as the Parliamentary
Control Committee or the Public Prosecutor’s Office, which were both
under a duty of confidentiality, had not been disproportionate. The fact that
the applicant had reported directly to the Public Prosecutor’s Office did not
raise an issue in this respect. The court further agreed with the applicant that
in the circumstances of the case, reporting the issue to Dr H. in the context
of the internal mechanism to report irregularities had not been a suitable
approach.
C. Proceedings before the Supreme Court
25. On 4 May 2018 the Supreme Court, allowing the defendant
hospital’s appeal on points of law, quashed the Court of Appeal’s judgment.
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It dismissed the applicant’s claim for payment of CHF 125,000 in salary
arrears in a partial judgment and remitted the remainder of the case to the
Court of Appeal in a partial decision for it to dismiss the applicant’s action
in that regard.
26. The Supreme Court considered that the applicant’s dismissal without
notice had been lawful. It stressed that the applicant, a senior employee, had
only consulted the electronic medical files, which he had known to be
incomplete, although he could have consulted the paper files at any
moment. If he had done so, he would have recognised immediately that his
suspicions were clearly unfounded. He had thus failed to verify his serious
and unjustified allegations before disclosing them to third persons and
before lodging a criminal complaint. This conduct amounted to a serious
breach of trust in relation to his employer which justified his dismissal
without notice.
D. Proceedings before the Constitutional Court
27. On 4 June 2018 the applicant lodged a complaint with the
Constitutional Court against the partial judgment and partial decision of the
Supreme Court. He argued that his dismissal had breached, in particular, his
right to freedom of expression under the Constitution and Article 10 of the
Convention. Reporting his suspicions of active euthanasia to external bodies
had been justified whistle-blowing.
28. On 3 September 2018 the Constitutional Court found that the
applicant’s constitutional complaint was admissible as the Supreme Court
had taken a final stance on the applicant’s action, but dismissed the
complaint on the merits (file no. StGH 2018/74).
29. The right to freedom of expression applied in the relationship
between the applicant and the Liechtenstein National Hospital. While the
hospital was a State institution, the applicant’s dismissal was not an act of
public authority, but was governed by private law. The right to freedom of
expression nevertheless applied indirectly in their relationship
(indirekte Drittwirkung).
30. The Constitutional Court accepted that the applicant regarded
himself as a whistle-blower. Having regard to the criteria developed,
inter alia, by the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Heinisch
v. Germany (no. 28274/08, ECHR 2011 (extracts)) on freedom of
expression in the context of whistle-blowing, the Constitutional Court found
that the applicant’s right to freedom of expression had not been violated by
his dismissal without notice. It recognised that there was a considerable
public interest in medical treatment which was in accordance with the state
of the art in a public hospital. Moreover, the civil courts had not found that
the applicant had acted out of personal motives.
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31. The Constitutional Court noted, however, that the applicant had
failed to test his suspicions regarding the practice of active euthanasia
arising from the electronic medical files by verifying the paper files of the
patients concerned. Had he done so, he would have realised immediately
that his suspicions – which could be considered comprehensible having
regard to the electronic files alone – were clearly unfounded. In the light of
the gravity of the allegations and the consequences for all concerned by
them in the event that these allegations became public, the applicant had
been obliged to proceed to such verification, even more as he had known
that the electronic files had been incomplete. The applicant had therefore
acted irresponsibly. Therefore, his right to freedom of expression had not
been breached.
32. The Constitutional Court, just as the Supreme Court, could thus
leave open whether the applicant, prior to raising his allegations externally,
should have attempted to raise them internally, notably with the director of
the hospital.
33. The judgment was served on the applicant’s counsel on
7 November 2018.

RELEVANT LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND PRACTICE
I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW
A. Provisions of the Civil Code
34. Article 1173a of the Civil Code (Allgemeines bürgerliches
Gesetzbuch) lays down rules on employment contracts. Paragraph 4 of that
Article, in so far as relevant, provides:
“(1) The employee must carry out the work entrusted to him diligently and must
respect the employer’s legitimate interests loyally.”

35. Article 1173a § 53 of the Civil Code contains rules on the
termination of employment contracts without notice for important reasons.
In so far as relevant, it provides:
“(1) For important reasons, both the employer and the employee may terminate an
employment relationship at any time without notice; ...
(2) An important reason exists, in particular, where, in the circumstances, a
continuation of the employment relationship cannot be expected any longer in good
faith from the party terminating the relationship.”

B. Provision of the Physicians’ Act
36. The Physicians’ Act (Ärztegesetz) of 22 October 2003 lays down
rules on physicians’ exercise of their profession. Article 20 of that Act, on
notification duties, in so far as relevant, provides:
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“(1) Physicians are obliged to notify the Office of Public Health (Amt für
Gesundheit) or directly the Public Health Service (amtsärztlicher Dienst) of findings
made in the exercise of their profession which give rise to suspicions that a criminal
offence resulted in a person’s death or serious bodily injury ...”

II. RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE
A. Resolution 1729 (2010) of the Parliamentary Assembly of the
Council of Europe on the protection of “whistle-blowers”
37. In its Resolution 1729 (2010) on the protection of “whistle-blowers”,
adopted on 29 April 2010, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of
Europe (PACE) stressed the importance of “whistle-blowing” – concerned
individuals sounding an alarm in order to stop wrongdoings that place
fellow human beings at risk – notably as an opportunity to strengthen
accountability in both the public and private sectors (see point 1 of the
Resolution). It invited all member States to review their legislation
concerning the protection of whistle-blowers, keeping in mind the following
guiding principles:
“(...)
6.1.1. the definition of protected disclosures shall include all bona fide warnings
against various types of unlawful acts, including all serious human rights violations
which affect or threaten the life, health, liberty and any other legitimate interests of
individuals as subjects of public administration or taxpayers, or as shareholders,
employees or customers of private companies;
6.1.2. the legislation should therefore cover both public and private sector
whistle-blowers ..., and
6.1.3. it should codify relevant issues in the following areas of law:
6.1.3.1. employment law – in particular protection against unfair dismissals and
other forms of employment-related retaliation; ...
(...)
6.2.2. This legislation should protect anyone who, in good faith, makes use of
existing internal whistle-blowing channels from any form of retaliation (unfair
dismissal, harassment or any other punitive or discriminatory treatment).
6.2.3. Where internal channels either do not exist, have not functioned properly or
could reasonably be expected not to function properly given the nature of the problem
raised by the whistle-blower, external whistle-blowing, including through the media,
should likewise be protected.
6.2.4. Any whistle-blower shall be considered as having acted in good faith
provided he or she had reasonable grounds to believe that the information disclosed
was true, even if it later turns out that this was not the case, and provided he or she did
not pursue any unlawful or unethical objectives.”

38. The above guidelines were also referred to in the Parliamentary
Assembly’s related Recommendation 1916 (2010) adopted on the same day,
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recommending, inter alia, that the Committee of Ministers draw up a set of
guidelines for the protection of whistle-blowers (point 2.1).
B. Recommendation CM/Rec(2014)7 of the Committee of Ministers
of the Council of Europe on the protection of whistleblowers
39. On 30 April 2014, at the 1198th meeting of the Ministers’ Deputies,
the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe adopted
Recommendation CM/Rec(2014)7 to member States on the protection of
whistleblowers. The Committee of Ministers took note, in particular, of
Resolution 1729 (2010) of the Parliamentary Assembly (see paragraph 37
above). It recommended that member States have in place a normative,
institutional and judicial framework to protect individuals who, in the
context of their work-based relationship, report or disclose information on
threats or harm to the public interest. The appendix to the Recommendation
sets out a series of principles to guide member States in the protection of
such “whistleblowers”.
40. The Appendix to Recommendation CM/Rec(2014)7 provides, in
particular:
“IV. Channels for reporting and disclosures
(...)
13. Clear channels should be put in place for public interest reporting and
disclosures and recourse to them should be facilitated through appropriate measures.
14. The channels for reporting and disclosures comprise:
– reports within an organisation or enterprise (including to persons designated to
receive reports in confidence);
– reports to relevant public regulatory bodies, law enforcement agencies and
supervisory bodies;
– disclosures to the public, for example to a journalist or a member of parliament.
The individual circumstances of each case will determine the most appropriate
channel.”
(...)
VII. Protection against retaliation
21. Whistleblowers should be protected against retaliation of any form, whether
directly or indirectly, by their employer and by persons working for or acting on
behalf of the employer. Forms of such retaliation might include dismissal, suspension,
demotion, loss of promotion opportunities, punitive transfers and reductions in or
deductions of wages, harassment or other punitive or discriminatory treatment.
22. Protection should not be lost solely on the basis that the individual making the
report or disclosure was mistaken as to its import or that the perceived threat to the
public interest has not materialised, provided he or she had reasonable grounds to
believe in its accuracy.
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(...)
24. Where an employer has put in place an internal reporting system, and the
whistleblower has made a disclosure to the public without resorting to the system, this
may be taken into consideration when deciding on the remedies or level of protection
to afford to the whistleblower.”

C. Further Council of Europe texts and other international
instruments
41. The Parliamentary Assembly recalled its Resolution 1729 (2010) in
subsequent texts on whistle-blowing, notably in Resolution 2060 (2015) and
Recommendation 2073 (2015) on improving the protection of
whistle-blowers, both adopted by the Parliamentary Assembly on 23 June
2015, and in Resolution 2300 (2019) and Recommendation 2162 (2019) on
improving the protection of whistle-blowers all over Europe, both adopted
on 1 October 2019.
42. Further Council of Europe and other international instruments
relevant in this field are referred to in Heinisch (cited above, §§ 38-40).

THE LAW
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF THE CONVENTION
43. The applicant complained that his dismissal without notice from the
National Hospital on account of the fact that he had lodged a criminal
complaint for active euthanasia had breached his right to freedom of
expression as provided in Article 10 of the Convention, which, in so far as
relevant, reads as follows:
“1. Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include
freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without
interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers. (...)
2. The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities,
may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are
prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of
national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or
crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or
rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence,
or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.”

44. The Government contested that view.
A. Admissibility
45. The Court notes that the application is neither manifestly ill-founded
nor inadmissible on any other grounds listed in Article 35 of the
Convention. It must therefore be declared admissible.
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B. Merits
1. Whether there was an interference
46. In the applicant’s submission, his dismissal without notice after he
had raised suspicions externally that active euthanasia had been practised in
the National Hospital constituted an interference with his right to freedom
of expression under Article 10 of the Convention. The Government agreed
that the dismissal had interfered with Article 10.
47. The Court reiterates that the protection of Article 10 extends to the
workplace in general (see Heinisch v. Germany, no. 28274/08, § 44,
ECHR 2011 (extracts) with further references; Matúz v. Hungary,
no. 73571/10, § 26, 21 October 2014; and Langner v. Germany,
no. 14464/11, § 39, 17 September 2015). In cases concerning freedom of
expression of employees in State-owned or State-controlled companies or
bodies, it recalled that Article 10 applied not only to employment
relationships governed by public law, but also to those under private law. In
addition, in certain cases, the State had a positive obligation to protect the
right to freedom of expression even in the sphere of relations between
individuals (see Fuentes Bobo v. Spain, no. 39293/98, § 38, 29 February
2000; Heinisch, cited above, § 44; and Matúz, cited above, § 26).
48. The Court notes that, on account of his statements regarding active
euthanasia, the applicant was dismissed as a physician by the Liechtenstein
National Hospital, a public law foundation; his employment relationship
was governed by private law. The dismissal was subsequently endorsed, in
particular, by the Liechtenstein Constitutional Court. The Court considers
that in these circumstances, the measure in question constituted an
interference by a State authority with the applicant’s right to freedom of
expression as guaranteed by Article 10 § 1 of the Convention (compare also
Fuentes Bobo, cited above, § 38; Heinisch, cited above, § 45; and Matúz,
cited above, § 27, in all of which the dismissal of an employee in a
State-owned or controlled company whose employment relationship was
governed by private law was addressed from the standpoint of an
interference with the respective employee’s rights).
2. Whether the interference was justified
49. Such interference will constitute a breach of Article 10 unless it is
“prescribed by law”, pursues a legitimate aim under its paragraph 2 and is
“necessary in a democratic society” for the achievement of such aim.
(a) Interference “prescribed by law”

50. The Court observes that the applicant’s dismissal was based on
Article 1173a § 53 of the Civil Code (see paragraphs 22 and 35 above),
which authorises the termination of employment contracts without notice
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for important reasons. It was thus “prescribed by law” for the purposes of
Article 10 § 2. This is indeed uncontested by the parties.
(b) Legitimate aim

51. The Court notes that there was no dispute between the parties, and
the Court agrees, that the interference pursued the legitimate aims of
protecting the reputation and rights of others. It served to protect both the
business reputation and interests of the employing National Hospital,
including its interest in a professional work relationship based on mutual
trust, and the reputation of the hospital’s chief physician who was concerned
by the applicant’s allegations of euthanasia (compare also Steel and Morris
v. the United Kingdom, no. 68416/01, § 94, ECHR 2005-II; Heinisch, cited
above, § 49, and Langner, cited above, § 40).
(c) Necessity of the interference in a democratic society
(i) The parties’ submissions
(1) The applicant

52. In the applicant’s submission, his dismissal without notice had been
disproportionate and thus not justified. He stressed, first, that the
information given by him to the Public Prosecutor’s Office regarding
suspicions of active euthanasia on seriously ill and defenceless patients had
undoubtedly been of considerable public interest.
53. The applicant further took the view that he had verified sufficiently
that the information he disclosed was accurate and reliable. He contested, in
particular, that it would clearly have resulted from the paper version of the
medical files of the patients concerned that his suspicions had been
unfounded. Both the hospital and the investigating judge considered it
necessary to consult an external expert on the question of whether there had
been active euthanasia and one of the experts had found that there had been
an insufficient documentation of the treatment in these files. Moreover, his
employer would have noticed research in the paper files.
54. The public interest in a democratic society to be informed of
potential irregularities in the treatment in a public hospital outweighed the
hospital’s business interests. The allegations contained in the criminal
complaint lodged by him with the Public Prosecutor’s Office had been
detrimental to the National Hospital, but it had been the hospital itself which
had informed the media and public thereof.
55. Moreover, the applicant argued that there had not been any effective
internal channels for making the disclosure. He had not been obliged to
report his suspicions to his superior, Dr H., who was directly concerned by
them, as this would have resulted in his immediate dismissal. The director
of the hospital was part of the hospital’s management, together with Dr H.
The hospital’s foundation board, for its part, had not been responsible for
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employees’ complaints of this kind. Likewise, he had not been obliged to
turn to the hospital’s internal complaint mechanism CIRS as he had not
been informed that at the relevant time, it was no longer Dr H. himself who
was responsible for dealing with the complaints received. Therefore, the
only way to ensure effective investigations in the present case had been to
contact an external body, the Public Prosecutor’s Office, which had been
independent of internal personal links and – just like the Parliamentary
Control Committee – under a duty of confidentiality. Moreover, owing to
the gravity of the suspicions, the fact that several patients had died shortly
after the start of their morphine treatment and his position of deputy head of
department potentially exposing him to criminal liability himself, it had
been urgent to act.
56. The applicant stressed that he had been fully convinced that, having
regard to the information contained in the electronic files which he
considered to contain sufficient information, that there had been active
euthanasia. He had therefore disclosed the information in good faith.
57. The applicant finally submitted that his dismissal without notice,
being the harshest sanction under labour law, had also had the consequence
that he had had to leave Liechtenstein with his family as he was to lose his
residence permit as a result. Furthermore, he had had serious difficulties in
finding new employment afterwards. This had a chilling effect on other
hospital employees, discouraging them from disclosing irregularities.
(2) The Government

58. In the Government’s view, the interference with the applicant’s right
to freedom of expression had been justified as it had been necessary to
protect the reputation and the rights of the employing hospital and of the
accused chief physician. The Government accepted that there was in
principle an interest of the hospital’s patients in the protection of their life
and limb and also, generally, a public interest in information on whether the
treatment in a public hospital was in accordance with the rules of the
medical profession. However, it had to be taken into account in the present
case that the applicant’s allegations had been frivolous and unfounded.
59. The Government further submitted that, as had been confirmed by
the domestic courts, the applicant had failed to verify in the paper medical
files of the patients concerned that the information he had disclosed on the
basis of elements discovered in the electronic files, which he knew to be
incomplete, was accurate and reliable. The applicant had been able to do so
at any time and would then have realised that his suspicions of active
euthanasia were unfounded.
60. The public interest in having the information in question revealed
did not outweigh the interest of the applicant’s employer and of the chief
physician concerned in the protection of their business and personal
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reputation, damaged as a result of the applicant’s serious and unjustified
allegations.
61. Several effective alternative channels for making the disclosure,
obtaining an internal clarification of the allegations rapidly and remedying
the alleged wrongdoing, would have been available to the applicant. He
could have informed the director or a member of the foundation board of the
hospital. As had been demonstrated by the investigations done following the
disclosure of the allegations by the applicant, there was nothing to indicate
that they would not have investigated the allegations properly.
Alternatively, the applicant could have complained anonymously via the
Hospital’s Critical Incident Reporting System (CIRS). The filing of the
criminal complaint against Dr H. had disregarded the internal official
channel of reporting irregularities.
62. The fact that the applicant had neither verified his suspicions nor
contacted an internal body first also showed that he had not acted in good
faith.
63. The dismissal without notice of the applicant in these circumstances
did not have a chilling effect on other employees of the hospital or in the
health sector more generally. The employer’s immediate investigations
following the disclosure of the information by the applicant rather
encouraged these persons to contact internal bodies regarding suspicions of
irregularities first.
(ii) The Court’s assessment
(1) Relevant principles

64. The general principles for the assessment of whether an interference
with the right to freedom of expression was “necessary in a democratic
society” have been set out in numerous judgments (see, inter alia, Steel and
Morris, cited above, § 87; Guja v. Moldova [GC], no. 14277/04, § 69,
ECHR 2008; and Heinisch, cited above, § 62). In essence, the Court’s task
is not to take the place of the competent national authorities but rather to
review under Article 10 the decisions they delivered pursuant to their power
of appreciation. It has to determine whether the interference complained of
was ‘proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued’ and whether the reasons
adduced by the national authorities to justify it are ‘relevant and sufficient’.
In doing so, the Court has to satisfy itself that the national authorities
applied standards which were in conformity with the principles embodied in
Article 10 and, moreover, that they relied on an acceptable assessment of
the relevant facts.
65. As regards the application of Article 10 of the Convention to the
workplace, the Court has held that the signalling by an employee in the
public sector of illegal conduct or wrongdoing in the workplace should, in
certain circumstances, enjoy protection. This may be called for in particular
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where the employee concerned is the only person, or part of a small
category of persons, aware of what is happening at work and is thus best
placed to act in the public interest by alerting the employer or the public at
large (see Guja, cited above, § 72; Marchenko v. Ukraine, no. 4063/04,
§ 46, 19 February 2009; and Langner, cited above, § 44). The Court is at the
same time mindful that employees owe to their employer a duty of loyalty,
reserve and discretion (see, for example, Guja, cited above, § 70;
Marchenko, cited above, § 45; Heinisch, cited above, § 64; and Matúz, cited
above, § 32).
66. When assessing, in this context, the proportionality of the
interference with an employee’s right to freedom of expression in relation to
the legitimate aim pursued, the Court, in its case-law (see, in particular,
Guja, cited above, §§ 73-78; Heinisch, cited above, §§ 64-70;
Bucur and Toma v. Romania, no. 40238/02, § 93, 8 January 2013; and
Matúz, cited above, § 34), has had regard to the following six criteria.
67. In the first place, particular attention shall be paid to the public
interest involved in the disclosed information. There is little scope under
Article 10 § 2 of the Convention for restrictions on debate on questions of
public interest (see, among other authorities, Sürek v. Turkey (no. 1) [GC],
no. 26682/95, § 61, ECHR 1999-IV; and Stoll v. Switzerland [GC], no.
69698/01, § 106, ECHR 2007-V).
68. The second factor relevant in this balancing exercise is the
authenticity of the information disclosed. The Court reiterates in this context
that freedom of expression carries with it duties and responsibilities and any
person who chooses to disclose information must carefully verify, to the
extent permitted by the circumstances, that it is accurate and reliable – in
particular if the person concerned owes a duty of discretion and loyalty to
his or her employer and there is question of attacking the reputation of
private individuals (see Handyside v. the United Kingdom, 7 December
1976, § 49, Series A no. 24; and Bladet Tromsø and Stensaas v. Norway
[GC], no. 21980/93, § 65, ECHR 1999-III).
69. Third, on the other side of the scales, the Court must weigh the
damage, if any, suffered by the employer as a result of the disclosure in
question and assess whether such damage outweighed the interest of the
public in having the information revealed (see Guja, cited above, § 76).
70. Fourth, the Court needs to determine whether, in the light of the duty
of discretion owed by an employee towards his or her employer, the
information was made public as a last resort, following disclosure to a
superior or other competent body (see Matúz, cited above, § 34) unless it is
clearly impracticable to disclose the information to a superior or other
competent authority (see Marchenko, cited above, § 46). The Court must
take into account in this context whether any other effective means of
remedying the wrongdoing which the employee intended to uncover were
available to him or her (see Marchenko, cited above, § 46).
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71. Fifth, the motive behind the actions of the reporting employee is
another determining factor in deciding whether a particular disclosure
should be protected or not. For instance, an act motivated by a personal
grievance or personal antagonism or the expectation of personal advantage,
including pecuniary gain, would not justify a particularly strong level of
protection (see Kudeshkina v. Russia, no. 29492/05, § 95, 26 February
2009). It is important to establish that, in making the disclosure, the
individual acted in good faith and in the belief that the information was true,
that it was in the public interest to disclose it and that no other, more
discreet means of remedying the wrongdoing was available to him or her
(see Guja, cited above, § 77).
72. Lastly, in connection with the review of the proportionality of the
interference in relation to the legitimate aim pursued, a careful analysis of
the severity of the sanction, in particular the penalty imposed on the
employee and its consequences, is required (see Fuentes Bobo, cited above,
§ 49).
(2) Application of these principles to the present case
‒ Public interest in the disclosed information

73. In determining whether, in the light of the above principles, the
dismissal without notice of the applicant was “necessary in a democratic
society” in the circumstances of the present case, the Court notes at the
outset that the Constitutional Court, in its assessment of the applicant’s
complaint, had regard to the above-mentioned criteria developed in the
Court’s case-law (see paragraphs 30-32 above). In reviewing, under
Article 10, the domestic court’s decision, the Court observes that the
Constitutional Court recognised that there was considerable public interest
in medical treatment in a public hospital which was in accordance with the
state of the art. The Court considers that the information disclosed by the
applicant, namely the suspicion that a chief physician currently working at
the Liechtenstein National Hospital had repeatedly practised active
euthanasia, concerned suspicions of the commission of serious offences,
namely the killing of several vulnerable and defenceless patients, in a public
hospital, as well as a risk of repetition of such offences. It agrees that this
information was as such of considerable public interest.
‒ Authenticity / veracity of the information disclosed

74. As regards the authenticity, in the sense of veracity, of the
information disclosed by the applicant, the Court cannot but note, however,
that the Supreme Court and the Constitutional Court, in particular, found
that the suspicions of active euthanasia which the applicant had reported to
the Public Prosecutor’s Office had been clearly unfounded. The Court
observes that the assessment that no active euthanasia had been practised
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was shared, in particular, by the two external medical experts, N. and L.,
who had been asked by the Liechtenstein National Hospital and the Public
Prosecutor’s Office respectively to examine this question on the basis of the
medical paper files (see paragraphs 15 and 18 above). While the Court does
not overlook that the applicant contested that his suspicions were clearly
unfounded, it cannot but note that he did not consult all patients’ paper files.
Despite the fact that expert L. saw some room for improvement in the
documentation in these files, both external experts concluded without any
reservations that the patients in question had received necessary and
justified palliative treatment. The domestic courts, in finding on the basis of
these reports that the information disclosed by the applicant was clearly
wrong and thus did not have a sufficient factual basis, therefore relied on an
acceptable assessment of the relevant facts.
75. The Court would stress that information disclosed by
whistle-blowers may also be covered by the right to freedom of expression
under certain circumstances where the information in question subsequently
proved wrong or could not be proven correct. It recalls, in particular, that it
cannot reasonably be expected of a person having lodged a criminal
complaint in good faith to anticipate whether the investigations will lead to
an indictment or will be discontinued (see Heinisch, cited above, § 80).
However, in these circumstances the person concerned must have complied
with the duty to carefully verify, to the extent permitted by the
circumstances, that the information is accurate and reliable (compare Guja,
cited above, § 75, and Heinisch, cited above, § 67).
76. The Court observes that the guiding principles developed by the
PACE in its Resolution 1729 (2010) on the protection of “whistle-blowers”
reflect the same approach, stating that “[a]ny whistle-blower shall be
considered as having acted in good faith provided he or she had reasonable
grounds to believe that the information disclosed was true, even if it later
turns out that this was not the case ...” (see point 6.2.4., cited in
paragraph 37 above, and compare, mutatis mutandis, Heinisch, ibid., and
Bucur and Toma, cited above, § 107). Likewise, the guiding principles in
the Appendix to Recommendation CM/Rec(2014)7 on the protection of
whistle-blowers provide that “[p]rotection should not be lost solely on the
basis that the individual making the report or disclosure was mistaken as to
its import or that the perceived threat to the public interest has not
materialised, provided he or she had reasonable grounds to believe in its
accuracy” (principle no. 22, cited in paragraph 40 above).
77. In the present case, the applicant, as stressed also by the Supreme
Court and the Constitutional Court (see paragraphs 26 and 31 above), based
his allegations of active euthanasia only on the information available in the
electronic medical files which, as he had known as a doctor practising in the
National Hospital, did not contain complete information on the patients’
state of health. Comprehensive information in this respect was only

17

GAWLIK v. LIECHTENSTEIN JUDGMENT

available in the paper medical files which the applicant, however, did not
consult. As the Supreme Court and the Constitutional Court determined, had
he done so, he would have recognised immediately that his suspicions were
clearly unfounded and he had therefore acted irresponsibly (see paragraphs
26 and 31 above). By reason of the duties and responsibilities inherent in
the exercise of the freedom of expression (see paragraph 68 above), the
safeguard afforded by Article 10 to whistle-blowers is subject to the proviso
that they acted in order to disclose information that is accurate and reliable
and in accordance with professional ethics (compare, mutatis mutandis,
Medžlis Islamske Zajednice Brčko and Others v. Bosnia and Herzegovina
[GC], no. 17224/11, §§ 87 and 109, 27 June 2017). This applies, in
particular, if the person concerned, like the applicant in the present case as
deputy chief physician and thus a high-ranking and highly qualified
employee, owes a duty of loyalty and discretion to his or her employer.
78. The Court does not lose sight of the fact that the applicant, in the
light of the interpretation he had made of the information in the electronic
files, namely that active euthanasia had repeatedly been practised in the
hospital and might continue being practised, must have concluded that it
was very urgent to act in order to stop that practice. However, given that, as
had been found by the domestic courts (see, in particular, paragraph 26
above), the applicant as a deputy chief physician, could have consulted the
paper files at any moment, the Court considers that this verification would
not have been very time-consuming. Having regard to the gravity of an
allegation of active euthanasia the Court therefore agrees with the domestic
courts’ finding that the applicant was obliged to, but failed to proceed to
such a verification (compare also, mutatis mutandis, Medžlis Islamske
Zajednice Brčko and Others, cited above, § 115). He did not, therefore,
carefully verify, to the extent permitted by the circumstances, that the
information he disclosed was accurate and reliable.
‒ Detriment to the employer

79. As for the damage suffered notably by the employer as a result of the
disclosure in question, the Court considers that the allegation of active
euthanasia having been practised at a State-run hospital was certainly
prejudicial to the employing hospital’s business reputation and interests and
to the public confidence in the provision of medical treatment in accordance
with the state of the art in the only public hospital in Liechtenstein. It was
further prejudicial to the personal and professional reputation of another
staff member of that hospital, namely the chief physician concerned by the
allegations. The Court observes in this context that the applicant initially did
not voice his allegations in public, but disclosed them by lodging a criminal
complaint, in particular, to the Public Prosecutor’s Office, which was under
a duty of confidentiality (see paragraph 24 above). However, following the
ensuing investigations including the seizure of the medical files at the
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National Hospital, the applicant’s allegations became known to a larger
public and were – quite predictably, given the gravity of the allegations –
repeatedly discussed in the Liechtenstein media which risked increasing
their prejudicial effect.
80. As shown above, there was as such a public interest in the revelation
of information on suspicions of repeatedly practised active euthanasia in a
public hospital. However, in the present case, in which the
well-foundedness of that suspicion had not been sufficiently verified prior
to its disclosure, the public interest in receiving such information cannot
outweigh the employer’s and chief physician’s interest in the protection of
their reputation.
‒ Existence of alternative channels for making the disclosure

81. As for the question whether the information in question was revealed
to an external body as a last resort, the Court observes that both the
Supreme Court and the Constitutional Court left open the question whether
the applicant, prior to raising his suspicions externally, should have
attempted to raise them internally (see paragraph 32 above). The Court,
having regard to the circumstances of the case, the gravity of the acts at
issue and its case-law (compare, in particular, Bucur and Toma, cited above,
§ 97), finds that the applicant could not be expected to first raise his
suspicions with his superior Dr H., who was directly concerned by them. As
for the internal reporting channel, the CIRS, the Court notes that it has not
been shown that it had been communicated within the hospital that
anonymous reports of irregularities via that system were no longer handled
by Dr H. alone (see paragraph 11 above). Therefore, the applicant could
legitimately proceed on the assumption that redress could not be obtained in
this way either.
82. It remains to be determined whether the applicant should have raised
his suspicions either with a member of the hospital’s foundation board or
with the hospital’s director prior to lodging a criminal complaint. The Court
notes that, in view of the normal professional relationship between the
applicant and these bodies and the availability of medical expertise within
the hospital, these instances appear to be effective alternative channels for
disclosure, with the potential to remedy any irregularities rapidly. However,
the Court does not overlook either that the offences which the applicant
suspected his direct superior of were serious and that there was a possibility
that he might himself be held liable in case of a failure to report such
offences. It further takes note of the fact that the guiding principles in the
Appendix to the Committee of Ministers’ Recommendation
CM/Rec(2014)7 on the protection of whistle-blowers do not establish an
order of priority between the different channels of reporting and disclosure,
stating that the individual circumstances of each case will determine the
most appropriate channel (see principle no. 14, at paragraph 40 above). The
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Court considers, however, that in the circumstances of the case it can leave
open the question whether the applicant was obliged to raise his suspicions
with the said internal instances of the hospital.
‒ Applicant’s motives for the disclosure

83. As to the applicant’s motive for reporting his suspicions of active
euthanasia, the Court observes that the domestic courts did not find that the
applicant had acted out of personal motives (see paragraph 30 above).
Having regard to the material before it, the Court does not have reasons to
doubt that the applicant, in making the disclosure, acted in the belief that the
information was true and that it was in the public interest to disclose it.
‒ Severity of the sanction

84. Finally, as regards the severity of the sanction imposed on the
applicant, the Court observes that the applicant’s dismissal without notice
constituted the heaviest sanction possible under labour law (compare also
Guja, cited above, § 95; Heinisch, cited above, § 91; and Langner, cited
above, § 53). This sanction not only had negative repercussions on his
professional career, it also led to the applicant and his family having to
leave Liechtenstein as he was to lose his residence permit as a foreign
national without employment. Having regard also to the media coverage
regarding the suspicions of euthanasia in Liechtenstein, the sanction
therefore must have had a certain chilling effect on other employees in the
hospital and the health sector in general – at least as regards the direct
disclosure to external bodies of suspicions of irregularities.
(iii) Conclusion

85. Having regard to the foregoing considerations, the Court concludes
that the applicant did not act with improper motives. However, he raised
suspicions of a serious offence with an external body without having
carefully verified that the information he disclosed, which was as such of
public interest, was accurate and reliable. The Court further observes that
the domestic courts, having regard to the criteria developed in the Court’s
case-law, adduced relevant and sufficient reasons for their finding that, in
these circumstances, the applicant’s dismissal without notice, having regard
to the prejudicial effect of the disclosure on the employer’s and the other
staff member’s reputation, was justified. They struck a fair balance between
the need to protect the employer’s and the staff member’s reputation and
rights on the one hand and the need to protect the applicant’s right to
freedom of expression on the other.
86. The Court therefore concludes that the interference with the
applicant’s right to freedom of expression, in particular his right to impart
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information, was proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued and thus
necessary in a democratic society.
87. There has accordingly been no violation of Article 10 of the
Convention.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT, UNANIMOUSLY,
1. Declares the application admissible;
2. Holds that there has been no violation of Article 10 of the Convention.
Done in English, and notified in writing on 16 February 2021, pursuant to
Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Stanley Naismith
Registrar

Jon Fridrik Kjølbro
President
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